CHAPTER 163—H. F. No. 329

An act adding certain lands to state forests.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Certain lands added to state forest.—All land and water now owned by the state or hereafter acquired by the state in Township 58 North, Range 5; all that portion of Township 57 North and 58 North, Range 6, not now included in the Finland State Forest; Township 56 North, Range 7; all that portion of Township 57 North, Range 7, not now included in the Finland State Forest; Township 56 North, Range 8; all that portion of the east ½ of Township 57 North and 58 North, Range 8, not now included in the Finland State Forest; all west of the fourth Principal Meridian, are hereby added to and made a part of the Finland State Forest, subject to all the laws, rules and regulations of said State Forest.
- Sec. 2. Same.—All lands and water now owned or hereafter acquired by the state in Township 55 North, Range 12 West of the 4th Principal Meridian, not now included in the Cloquet Valley State Forest, are hereby added to and made a part of the Cloquet Valley State Forest, subject to all the laws, rules and regulations of said State Forest.
- Sec. 3., Same.—All lands and water now owned or hereafter acquired by the state in Section 9, Township 139 North, Range 32 West of the 5th Principal Meridian, are hereby added to and made a part of the Foot Hills State Forest, subject to all the laws, rules and regulations of said State Forest.

Approved April 5, 1937.

CHAPTER 164-H. F. No. 198

An act relating to the boarding of prisoners confined in the county jail in any county of this state now or hereafter having a population of over 250,000 and less than 350,000 inhabitants in which county there is located a city of the first class having a population in excess of 250,000 inhabitants and defining the powers and duties of the County Board and of the sheriff of said county in reference thereto and repealing all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sheriff to board prisoners in certain counties.—In any County in this State now or hereafter having a population of